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V-Shape Technology

Pioneering digital relief technology of Novatone and
Naturalux collections.

New digital technology shaper application
creating a three-dimensional effect.

V-shape enables creating realistic digital reliefs. It facilitates precision and realism
on each tile face, generating a three-dimensional effect with sense of volume and
depth. Surfaces with V-Shape technology offer the most natural appearance while
also combining slip resistance and surface softness.

Yeni dijital sekillendirme teknolojisi, yuzeylere
ug¢ boyutlu bir etki katiyor.

V-Shape dogal gorinumlu dijital rolyefler olusturuyor. Her bir karo yuzeyinde
gercekgi bir gorinim saglayarak karolar tzerinde hacim ve derinlik hissi veren
u¢ boyutlu bir etki yaratiyor. V-Shape teknolojisine sahip ylizeyler dogala en yakin
gorinumi sunmanin yani sira, kaydirmazlik ozelligi ve ylzey yumusakligini da bir
arada sunuyor.







Natural harmony in
contemporary spaces

The umbrella concept of “Terra Melange” suggests a blend of earthy elements, a
harmonious mix of natural materials and urban aesthetics. It embodies a connection
to the earth embracing modernity and innovation. Each tile collection under this
concept brings a unique interpretation of this theme, offering distinctive design
solutions for both modern and traditional spaces. The collections under “Terra
Melange” are designed to cater to a variety of settings. The design flexibility

offered, couples with the collection’s intrinsic beauty, makes a perfect embodiment
of harmony between nature and design, that values sustainability without

compromising on style.

Modern mekanlarda
doganin dokunusu

“Terra Melange” cati konsepti, dogal dokulari tasarimlariniza tasir. Doganin ham
guzelligine olan takdiri, ayni zamanda modernligi ve yeniligi yansitir. Bu konsept
altindaki her bir karo koleksiyonu, bu temanin benzersiz bir yorumunu sunar ve hem
modern hem de geleneksel mekanlar igin ayirt edici ve uyumlu tasarim ¢ozumleri
sunar. “Terra Melange” altindaki koleksiyonlar hem yasam hem de ticari alanlar igin
tasarlanmistir. Koleksiyonun sundugu tasarim esnekligi, dogadan gelen glizellik ile
birleserek, doga ve tasarim arasindaki uyumun muikemmel bir temsilini olusturur.
Surdurdlebilirligi stilinden 6din vermeden odagina alir.



CementEra
Light grey / Agik gri
120x120

CementEra
Light grey / Agik gri
120x280
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CementEra

Minimalist elegance

Defining spaces with modern
minimalist elegance

The CementEra collection embodies minimalist elegance with its cement texture,
reflecting the urban landscape’s raw spirit. Each tile seamlessly integrates into
spaces, celebrating modern architecture’s bold simplicity. CementEra provides

a stylish, steadfast surface, transforming environments into statements of
contemporary grace. The collection features a palette of four colors, divided into
warm and cold tones, catering to diverse interior styles. Two decor options in

two colors add a dynamic visual element, complementing the solid tones. Each
color maintains the cement texture’s integrity, offering visual depth and tactile
satisfaction.

Mekanlardaki modern ve
minimalist zarafet

CementkEra koleksiyonu, beton dokusuyla minimalist zarafeti bulusturur ve kentsel
mimarinin ruhunu yansitir. Her karo, modern mimarinin sadeligini mekanlara
uygulamanizi saglar. CementEra, her ortami ¢cagdas zarafetin bir ifadesine
donusturen sik ve saglam bir ylizey sunar. Koleksiyon, sicak ve soguk tonlara
ayrilmis dort renkten olusan bir palet sunarak ¢esitli ic mekan stillerine hitap eder.
iki renk secenegiyle sunulan iki dekor secenegi, giiclii renk tonlarini tamamlayan
dinamik bir gorunum olusturur. Her renk, beton dokusunun butunluginu koruyarak
gorsel derinlik ve zengin bir duyusal deneyim sunar.



Sophistication of
Urban-Inspired Design

Kentsel Tasarimin
Modernligi

Versatile in application, CementEra tiles are available in infinite
options for continuous design, enhancing the architectural
qualities of the cement texture.

Uygulamada ¢ok yonlu olan CementEra karolari, beton dokusunun
mimari niteliklerini genisleterek, tasarimda kesintisiz gorunum igin
buyuk ebat secenekleriyle sunulur.

CementEra

/ Light grey / Acik gri
5 120x280
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Novatone

Red travertine / Kirmizi traverten

120x280

CementEra

Light greige / Agik grej

120x120
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CementEra
Light grey / Agik gri
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Dark grey / Koyu gri
120x280
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Light greige / Acik grej
120x120 .

CementEra
Dark grey / Koyu gri
- 120x120
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Resincrete
Dusty blue / Mavi
120x120

CementEra
Dark greige / Koyu grej
o 120x120
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Product technical information
Urun teknik bilgileri

CementEra

Colors / Renkler

Light greige / Agik grej
Dark greige / Koyu grej
Light grey / Acik gri
Dark grey / Koyu gri

Body Type / Biinye Tipi

Colorbody Porcelain / Colorbody Porselen
Surface Alternatives / Yiizey Alternatifleri
Soft R10B

Sizes / Ebatlar
120x280 Infinite
120x120
60x120

60x60

Sizes Thickness
Ebatlar Kalinlik

CementEra bwateur
Body type / Blinye tipi: Bla / Bla absorption
Colorbody porcelain / Suemme
Colorbody porselen

Breaking Bending
strength strenght to deep

Kirlma Egilme abrasion
dayanimi

Usage areas / Kullanim alanlan
Residential / Konut
Commercial / Ticari alan

Tiling areas / Dégeme alanlan
Floor / Yer
Wall / Duvar

Frost resistance / Dona dayanim
Available / Var

Shade variation / Desen farklilagmasi
V4

Printing technology / Baski teknolojisi
Realook

Product standard / Uriin standardi
EN14411 Group Bla

Pieces in box Box kg
Kutu ici adet ’ Kutu kg

Resistance

dayanimi Derin asinma

Pendulum
Dry Slider 57
Pendulum
Kuru Slider 57

Novelties
Yeni

28

Wall tiles
Duvar karosu

(]

)

Residential
Konut

Units in pallet
Palet ici kutu

Pendulum Wet
Slider 57
Pendulum Islak
Slider 57

Pendulum Dry
Slider 96 Wet Slider 96
Pendulum
Kuru Slider 96 | Islak Slider 96

e ® 6

Frost resistant Floor tile
Yer karosu

Porcelain
Porselen Dona dayanim

“ty

Rectified Soft R10B
Rektifiyeli

M

K 4

Commercial
Ticari alanlar

Pallet m? Pallet kg
Palet m? Palet kg

Pendulum

Pendulum

Yiizey

Rectified/Rektifiyel 300
Rectified/Rektifiyeli

v | s | 59 | oee | s
v | v | w0 | evee | s




CementEra

Minimalist elegance

Light greige - Acik grej, R9 Dark greige - Koyu grej, R9 Light grey - Acik gri, R9 Dark grey - Koyu gri, R9
120x280, K957460R0001VTSO 120x280, K957457R0001VTSO 120x280, K957453R0001VTSO 120x280, K957471R0001VTSO
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CementEra

Minimalist elegance

Light greige - Acik grej, Soft R10B
120x120, K954610R0001VTSO
60x120, K953894R0001VTSP
60x60, K954679R0001VTEQ

Light grey - Acik gri, Soft R10B
120x120, K954460R0001VTSO
60x120, K953909R0001VTSP
60x60, K954685R0001VTEQ
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Dark greige - Koyu grej, Soft R10B
120x120, K954592R0001VTSO
60x120, K953957R0001VTSP
60x60, K954669R0001VTEO

Dark grey - Koyu gri, Soft R10B
120x120, K954608R0001VTSO
60x120, K953974R0001VTSP
60x60, K954693R0001VTEO

Warm mix decor - Sicak mix dekor
120x120, K957069R0001VTSO

Cold mix decor - Soguk mix dekor
120x120, K957078R0001VTSO



Novatone

Harmony in fusion

Harmonious fusion of
tradition and innovation

Novatone
Beige / Bej

120 The Novatone collection blends the timeless appeal of natural stone with the
modern edge of concrete aesthetics. Each tile radiates dynamism and versatility
with varied hues and tones that captivate the eye. Novatone encapsulates

the emotions of excitement and curiosity, signifying a new chapter in design
exploration where old and new merge seamlessly to create something remarkable.
Novatone harmonizes contradictory elements into a cohesive whole, making it ideal
for projects blending different architectural themes or eras. Whether in a bustling

~ Novatone

Cream travertine / Kre commercial space or a tranquil residential area, Novatone tiles offer a durable,
- 120x280
“n B versatile foundation that celebrates the ongoing dialogue between past and future.

Modernlik ve gelenegin uyumu

Novatone koleksiyonu, dogal tasin zamansiz cekiciligini modern beton estetigi ile
harmanlar. Her karo, g6z alici tonlar ve renk cesitliligiyle dinamizm ve gok yonluluk
yayar. Novatone, klasik tarz ve modernligin kusursuz bir sekilde birlestigi yeni bir
tasarim yaklasimidir. Novatone, birbirinden farkli konseptleri uyumlu bir batin
s?nZ:ZEJZ&E haline getirerek farkl mimari temalari veya donemleri harmanlayan projeler igin
"“'“Tx_. : ideal bir secki sunar. Hem yogun trafikli ticari alanlarda hem rezidansiyel alanlarda
kullanima uygundur. Novatone koleksiyonu, ge¢mis ve gelecek arasindaki kopruyu

kurarak ¢ok yonlu bir temel sunar.
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A bridge between
elegance and style

Zarafet ve stil arasinda
bir kopru

The collection’s palette, featuring four distinct colors, enhances
this duality, offering flexibility to create environments that reflect
both time-honored elegance and cutting-edge style.

Koleksiyonun dort farkli renkten olusan paleti, tasarimda zenginligi
artirarak hem zamana meydan okuyan zarafeti hem de modern

stili yansitan ortamlar yaratir.

.
Novatone
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Novatone
Beige / Bej
60x120

VY A 4

Novatone
Cream travertine / Krem traverten
120x280

Novatone
Greige - Grej
60x120



Novatone
Red travertine / Kirmizi traverten
60x120
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Krem traverten



Product technical information
Urun teknik bilgileri

Novatone

Colors / Renkler
Sand / Kum
+ Cotto / Cotto
Beige / Bej
Greige / Grej
S, Cream travertine / Krem traverten
Red travertine / Kirmizi traverten

Body Type / Blinye Tipi
Colorbody Porcelain / Colorbody Porselen

W Surface Alternatives / Ylizey Alternatifleri
Soft R10B

. Sizes / Ebatlar
‘ 120x280 Infinite
: 60x120

Thickness
Kalinlik

| 1 ; v Al Sizes
i - . Ebatlar
. '
¥ - 120x280 Rectified/Rektifiyeli

60x120 Rectified/Rektifiyeli

& - Novatone Water
Body type / Biinye tipi: Bla / Bla absorption
¥ Colorbody porcelain / Suemme

Colorbody porselen

1 Rectified/Rektifiyel

i Rectified/Rektifiyeli RIOB | 60x120 >1300N | 235N/mm?

Pieces in box
Kutu ici adet

Breaking
strength

Kirlma Egilme
dayanimi

Usage areas / Kullanim alanlari
Residential / Konut
Commercial / Ticari alan

Tiling areas / Doseme alanlar
Floor / Yer
Wall / Duvar

Frost resistance / Dona dayanim
Available / Var

Shade variation / Desen farklilagmasi
V3

Printing technology / Baski teknolojisi
Realook

Product standard / Uriin standardi
EN14411 Group Bla

Box m?
Kutu m?

Box kg
Kutu kg

IS S O I I

Resistance
to deep

Bending
strenght
abrasion
dayanimi

Pendulum
Dry Slider 57

MOHs
Derin aginma Kuru Slider 57

. " 1 Edge fi Surface Size ENISO 105453 | ENISO10545-4 | ENISO 105454 EN SO 105456 MOHs
. Kenar bitis Yiizey Ebat

Pendulum

Novelties
eni

28

Wall tiles
Duvar karosu

K 4

Residential
Konut

Units in pallet
Palet ici kutu
adedi

Pendulum Wet
Slider 57
Pendulum Islak
Slider 57

N.P.D

Pendulum
Dry Slider 96
Pendulum
Kuru Slider

e ® 6

Porcelain
Porselen

Floor tile
Yer karosu

Frost resistant
Dona dayanim

“ty

Rectified Soft R10B

Rektifiyeli

U]
“my

Commercial
Ticari alanlar

Pallet m?
Palet m?

Pallet kg
Palet kg

51,84 4,224

Pendulum DCOF
Wet Slider 96
Pendulum Islak
Slider 96

6

9

PTV236 PTV<25
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Novatone

Harmony in fusion

Cream travertine - Krem traverten, R9
120x280, K957462R0001VTSO
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Red travertine - Kirmizi traverten, R9
120x280, K957465R0001VTSO

Sand - Kum, Soft R10B
60x120, K954817R0001VTSP

Cotto - Cotto, Soft R10B
60x120, K954818R0001VTSP

Beige - Bej, Soft R10B
60x120, K954947R0001VTSP

Cream travertine - Krem traverten
60x120, K954946R0001VTSP

Greige - Grej, Soft R10B
60x120, K954819R0001VTSP

Red travertine - Kirmizi traverten
60x120, K954948R0001VTSP



38/39

Naturalux

Serenity in stone

Nature refined with luxurious
tranquility

The Naturalux collection embodies a profound connection to nature, evoking
tranquility, harmony, and authenticity. Each tile captures the raw beauty of

natural stone, celebrating earth’s textures, colors, and organic patterns. Naturalux
emphasizes the natural aspect of materials. Designed for diverse applications, it
features multiple size options, including larger infinites and tiles suited for outdoor
use. These expansive formats create continuous, unbroken visual landscapes, ideal
for making a grand statement in residential and commercial settings. Naturalux
offers a blend of purity and elegance.

Dogadan ilham alan huzur

Naturalux koleksiyonu, dogayla gu¢lu bir bag kurarak uyumlu ve 6zglin ortamlar
tasarlamaniza olanak tanir. Koleksiyon, dogal tasin ham guzelligini yakalayarak,
doganin dokularini, renklerini ve organik desenlerini yansitir. Naturalux dogadaki
dokularin saf hallerini vurgular. Cesitli alanlara uygulanmak igin tasarlanan
koleksiyon, dis mekan kullanimi icin uygun olan blyuk ebatlar da dahil olmak lizere
bircok boyut secenegi sunar. Bu genis formatlar, kesintisiz bir gorinim olusturur ve
hem konut hem de ticari alanlarda fark yaratmak igin idealdir. Naturalux, saflik ve
zarafeti bir arada sunar.



Earth’s beauty in
living spaces

Yasam alanlarinda

doganin guzelligi

The collection includes four color options and two décor choices
“Veincut” and “Crosscut” selected from Portland stone typologies.

Koleksiyon, Portland tas tipolojilerinden secilmis dort renk
secenegi ve iki dekor segenegi “Veincut” ve” Crosscut” igerir.




Naturalux Veincut
Light greige / Agik grej
60x120

Naturalux Crosscut
Light greige / Agik grej
120x280

Naturalux Crosscut
Light greige / Agik grej
120x120




Naturalux Crosscut
Light grey / Agik gri
60x120

Naturalux Veincut
Light grey / Agik gri
120x120

Naturalux Crosscut
Light grey / Agik gri
120x120

Naturalux Veincut
Light grey / Agik gri
60x120




‘ Naturalux Crosscut
Dark greige / Koyu grej
‘ 120x120

Naturalux Veincut
Dark greige / Koyu grej
60x120

alux Veincut
Koyu grej
~ 120x28(

Naturalux Veincut
Light greige / Agik grej WO
60x60 S

Naturalux Crosscut
Light greige /Dark grej
120x120
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Product technical information
Urun teknik bilgileri

Naturalux

Colors / Renkler

Crosscut Light greige / Agik grej
Crosscut Dark greige / Koyu grej
Crosscut Light grey / Agik gri
Crosscut Dark grey / Koyu gri
Veincut Light greige / Agik grej
Veincut Dark greige / Koyu grej
Veincut Light grey / Agik gri
Veincut Dark grey / Koyu gri

Usage areas / Kullanim alanlari @ @

Residential / Konut

Commercial / Ticari alan Novelties Porcelain Frost resistant Floor tile

Yeni Porselen Dona dayanim Yer karosu
Tiling areas / D6seme alanlan
Floor/ Yer @
Wall / Duvar ““
Wall tiles Rectified Soft R10B

. Duvar karosu Rektifiyeli
Frost resistance / Dona dayanim

Available / Var

i e, - 3 Body Type / Biinye Tipi A
o e E Colorbody Porcelain / Colorbody Porselen Shade variation / Desen farklilagmasi Y 4 N4
I_. : :: 'y i * V3 Residential Commercial Thickness
= . Surface Alternatives / Yiizey Alternatifleri Konut Ticari alanlar Kalinhk
! , =5 r Soft R10B Printing technology / Baski teknolojisi
= .k \ WA Real.ook
s Sizes / Ebatlar
120x280 Infinite Product standard / Uriin standardi
120x120 EN14411 Group Bla
60x120
- 60x60
: 60x60 20 mm
A, S
-‘ -

Sizes Thickness
Ebatlar Kalinlik

Naturalux bwat?"
Body type / BUnye tipi: Bla / Bla absorption
Colorbody porcelain / Suemme
Colorbody porselen

Pieces in box Box kg Units in pallet Pallet m? Pallet kg
Kutu ici adet ’ Kutu kg Palet ici kutu Palet m? Palet kg

adedi

Breaking Bending Resistance Pendulum PendulumWet | Pendulum Pendulum
strength strenght to deep Dry Slider 57 Slider 57 DrySlider96 | WetSlider 96
Kinlma Egilme abrasion Pendulum | Pendulumlslak | Pendulum Pendulum Islak
dayanimi dayanimi Derin aginma Kuru Slider 57 Slider 57 Kuru Slider Slider 96
6

9

Rectified/Rektifiyel RI0B | 120x120 21300N | =35N/mm?
Rectified/Rektifiyeli RI0B | 60x120 300N | =35N/mm | <175mm? y
Rectified/Rektifiyel >1300N sN/mm | <ismme | 89 | PV PTV225 PTV236 PTV225




Naturalux

Serenity in stone

Crosscut Crosscut Crosscut Crosscut
Light greige - Acik grej, R9 Dark greige - Koyu grej, R9 Light grey - Acik gri, R9 Dark grey - Koyu gri, R9
120x280, K957459R0001VTSO 120x280, K957463R0001VTSO 120x280, K957458R0001VTSO 120x280, K957454R0001VTSO
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Naturalux

Serenity in stone

Veincut Veincut Veincut Veincut
Light greige - Acik grej, R9 Dark greige - Koyu grej, R9 Light grey - Acik gri, R9 Dark grey - Koyu gri, R9
120x280, K957468R0001VTSO 120x280, K957466R0001VTSO 120x280, K957469R0001VTSO 120x280, K957461R0001VTSO
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Naturalux

Serenity in stone

Crosscut, Light greige - Acik grej Crosscut, Light grey - Acik gri Veincut, Light greige - Acik grej Veincut, Light grey - Acik gri

120x120, K954820R0001VTS0, Soft R10B 120x120, K954899R0001VTSO0, Soft R10B 120x120, K954441R0001VTSO0, Soft R10B 120x120, K954396R0001VTS0, Soft R10B
60x120, K954837R0001VTSP, Soft R10B 60x120, K954953R0001VTSP, Soft R10B 60x120, K954945R0001VTSP, Soft R10B 60x120, K954664R0001VTSP, Soft R10B
60x60, K954956R0001VTEQ, Soft R10B 60x60, K954954R0001VTEQ, Soft R10B 60x60, K954934R0001VTEQ, Soft R10B 60x60, K954764R0001VTEQ, Soft R10B
60x60, K957118R0O001VTET, R11 20 mm 60x60, K957116R0O001VTE1T, R11 20 mm 60x60, K957098R0O001VTE1T, R11 20 mm 60x60, K957100R0001VTE1, R11 20 mm

Crosscut, Dark greige - Koyu grej Crosscut, Dark grey - Koyu gri Veincut, Dark greige - Koyu grej Veincut, Dark grey - Koyu gri

120x120, K954821R0001VTSO0, Soft R10B 120x120, K954898R0001VTSO0, Soft R10B 120x120, K954373R0001VTSO0, Soft R10B 120x120, K954420R0001VTSO0, Soft R10B
60x120, K954952R0001VTSP, Soft R10B 60x120, K954840R0001VTSP, Soft R10B 60x120, K954626R0001VTSP, Soft R10B 60x120, K954637R0001VTSP, Soft R10B
60x60, K954949R0001VTEO, Soft R10B 60x60, K954937R0001VTEO, Soft R10B 60x60, K954731R0001VTEO, Soft R10B 60x60, K954748R0001VTEQ, Soft R10B
60x60, K957113R0001VTET, R11 20 mm 60x60, K957115R0001VTE1T, R11 20 mm 60x60, K957099R0001VTE1T, R11 20 mm 60x60, K957097R0001VTET, R11 20 mm
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Technical characteristics / Teknik ozellikler Certificates / Sertifikalar

-IT':E:EEC;ZI;?E'(::E”SUCS Test standard Porcelain body Porcelain body Floor tile body Floor tile body Wall tile body Management system certificates / Yonetim sistemleri sertifikalari
Technische Eigenschaften Test metodu Unglazed / Sirsiz Glazed / Sirli Glazed / Sirli Glazed / Sirli Glazed / Sirli

P . Prifung nach Unglasierte / Non Glasierte / Glasierte / Glasierte / Glasierte /
Caractéristiques techniques Méthode du test Emaillés Emaillés Emaillés Emaillés Emaillés
EN 14411 Group Bla | EN 14411 Group Bla | EN 14411 Group Blb | EN 14411 Group Blla | EN 14411 Group BIll
Annex G Annex G Annex H Annex Annex L an . I&
Nominal size = 15cm | Nominal size > 15cm | Nominal size > 15cm | Nominal size = 15cm | Nominal size > 15¢cm A TUVHhEInland

Dimension and surface quality Precisely Right.

Length and width / Uzunluk ve genislik / IS0 14001:2015 IS0 45001;: 2018
Lange und breite / Longueur et largeur EN ISO 10545-2 +0,6% +2mm +0,6% +2mm +0,6% +2mm +0,6% +2mm + 05% +2mm a a

Thickness / Kalinlik / Dicke / Epaisseur ENISO 105452 | £5% | £OSmm | +5% | £OSmm | 5% | +OSmm | 5% | £OSmm | +10% | +05mm ISO 9001:2015 1SO 14001:2015 ISO 45001:2018 ISO 9001:2015

Straightness of sides / Kenar egriligi

Geradheit der kanten / Rectitude des aretes EN ISO 10545-2 +0,5% +1,5mm +05% | +1,5mm | £05% | +1,5mm | £05% | +1,5mm | + 03% | +1,5mm

Rectangularity / Dikdortgenlik

Rechtwinkligkeit / Rectangularité EN ISO 10545-2 +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm

Surface Flatness / Yiizey Duzgunligi +0,5% +2mm
Ebenflichigkeit / Planéité de surface EN ISO 10545-2 +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm 203 % 15mm

Surface quality / Yizey kalitesi /

g
Water absorption / SAE;”:;T%; . EN ISO 10545-3 +0,5% +0,5% 0,5% < E +3,0% 3,0% <E £ 6,0% E>10% g%%:;?ﬁmmgg"s
g’:gg;'g:m"gfk';’ff‘gees{;f:T:adlgyf‘fgx'g‘n/ EN 15O 10545-4 Min. 35 N/mm? Min. 35 N/mm? Min. 30 N/mm? Min. 22 N/mm? Min. 15 N/mm2
S:ﬁi';ilgftsfgﬂféhd/ef'ﬂémgaya”‘m‘ ! ENISO 10545-4 | Min1300N(&7,5mm) | Min1300N (&7,5mm) | Min. 1100N (&7,5mm) '\g‘;gﬁg%“ Min.600N ( t27,5mm) ISO/IEC 27001:2013 Greenguard Gold Certificate /

Min. 700 N (t<7,5mm) Min. 700 N (t<7,5mm) Min. 700 N (t<7,5mm) Min. 600 N (t<7,5mm) Min.200 N (t<7,5mm Greenguard Gold Sertifikas!

Surface abrasion / Yizey asinma /

Widerstand gegen oberfléachenverschlei / EN ISO 10545-7 N.A. As specified in As specified in As specified in Not intended to be

Résistance a labrasion pei the catalogue the catalogue the catalogue used on the floor

Deep abrasion / Derin asinma /

Widerstand gegen tiefenverschlei3 / EN ISO 10545-6 Max. 175 mm? N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.

Résistance a I'abrasion profonde epe L. e

Linear thermal expansion / Lineer sl Product certificates / Uriin sertifikalar
genlesme / Linearer warmeausdehnungs EN 1SO 10545-8 Max 9x 109K" Max 9x 10K" Max 9x 106 K" Max 9 x 10°K" Max 9x 10°K"

koeffizient / Coeff. de dilatation therm. maxi

Thermal shock resistance / Isi sokuna dayanim /
Temperaturwechselbestandigkeit / EN ISO 10545-9 Pass / Basarili Pass / Basarili Pass / Basarili Pass / Basarili Pass / Basarili

résistance aux écarts de température Erreicht / Conforme | Erreicht/ Conforme | Erreicht/ Conforme | Erreicht/Conforme | Erreicht/Conforme

Frost resistance / Don dayanimi / Pass / Basarili Pass / Basarili Pass / Basarili
Frostbestandigkeit / Résistance au gel EN IS0 1054512 Erreicht / Conforme | Erreicht/ Conforme | Erreicht/ Conforme NPD GREENGUARD - .,
Coefficient of friction / Strtinme katsayisi / Declared test method A ified i A ified i A ified i A fied i Not intended to b —_—
Reibungskoeffizient / Résistance & la glissance Beyan edilen metod s specitied in s specitied in s specitied in s speciiied in ot intenced to be PRODUCT CERTIFIED FOR SASO

A " the catalogue the catalogue the catalogue the catalogue used on the floor LOW CHEMICAL EMISSIONS ;l 3

ngabe priifverfahren ULCOM/GG . 7

Crazing resistance / Sirli karolarda catlamaya =_ E P D ® ":qq -{;—J
dayanim / Widerstand gegen glassurrisse EN ISO 10545-11 - E Pashst// Ea§€’fr‘|' £ Paist// l?:a§afr|h £ PaZS//E%a{m E Pais // lza§afr|h
Résistance au tressaillage rreicl onforme | Erreic| onforme | Erreicht/ Conforme | Erreicht/ Conforme
Reaction to fire / Atese dayaniklilik / Greenguard Gold Certificate / International EPD® System Certificate* / Saudi Arabia Export Certificate™ /
Reaktion gegeniiber feuer / Réactionaufeu | T Class A1 or A1, Class A1 or A1, Class A1 or A1, Class A1 or A1, Class A1 or A1,

Greenguard Gold Sertifikasi International EPD® System Sertifikas® Saudi Arabia Export Sertifikasi®

Small colour differences for plain coloured
tiles / Tek renkli karolarda kiigtik renk
farklilari / Farbabweichungen zwischen
einfarbig glasierten keramischen fliesen EN ISO 10545-16 AE<1,0 AE<0,75 AE<0,75 AE<0,75 AE<0,75
und platten / De faibles différences de couleur

entre carreaux céramiques de couleur unie QB U PEC w ll PEC
— _— a
I

Chemical resistance ‘

o)

Staining resistance / Lekelenmeye Test Method
dayanim / Fleckbestandigkeit / résistance Avaliable o e . . "
aui taches ¢ Test Metodu Bulunur | | | | QB UPEC Certificate* / QB WallPEC Certificate™ / Domestic Production Certificate /
Min. Class / Sinif 3 Min. Class / Sinif 3 Min. Class / Sinif 3 Min. Class / Sinif 3 s * o * L . .
EN ISO 10545-14 P\r/t;f;/:arf:;erin Klasse / Classe 3 Klasse / Classe 3 Wlasse / Classe 3 Klasse / Classe 3 QB UPEC Sertifikasi QB WallPEC Sertifikasi Yerli Uretim Sertifikasi
Méthode D'essai
Applicable

Resistance to household chemicals and
swimming pool water cleaners / Ev kimyasallari
ve ylizme havuzu temizleyicilerine dayanim / Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif . o ogs . PRI ope
Bestandigkeit gegen haushaltschemikalien und EN 1SO 10545-13 Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe Turkish Standard Institute Certificates / Tuirk Standartlari Enstitusu Sertifikalar
badewasserzusatze / Résistance aux Min. B Min. B Min. B Min. B Min. B

Produits ménagers

TURK STANDARDLARI ENSTITOS0
TORK STANDARDLARINA UYGUNLUK BELGES

Resistance to low concentrations
acids&alkalis / DUslik konsantrasyonlu asit

ve alkali dayanimi / Bestandigkeit gegen Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif
sauren und laugen mit niedriger EN ISO 10545-13 Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe TURKISH 5T|H|HD|.|RDS |N311TUTIOH
konzentration / Résistance aux produits LA-LC LA-LC LA-LC LA-LC LA-LC

. . CORTOFICATE OF CONFORBMITY TO TURKISH STANDARDS
bas concentration acides et bases

Resistance to high concentrations Turkish Standards Institute Certificate of Turkish Standards Institute Certificate of
acids&alkalis / Yiksek konsantrasyonlu asit Ie . e P N
! onformity to Double Star Criteria Conformity to Turkish Standards
ve alkali dayanimi / Bestandigkeit gegen Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif - Y oL N Y o
sauren und laugen mit hoher EN ISO 10545-13 Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe Turk Standartlar Enstitisd Cift Yildiz Turk Standartlar Enstitlsd Tark
konzentration / Résistance Aux produits HA-HC HA-HC HA-HC HA-HC HA-HC Kriterine Uygunluk Sertifikasi Standartlarina Uygunluk Belgesi
haut concentration tcides et bases
VitrA tiles conforms to EN 14411 Standard requirements which are specified in the related product groups with better values. All references to as well as quotations from product and test standards *For specific products/series only. / *Sadece belirli iriinlerde/serilerde gecerlidir.

are to be considered as information which is not binding. The latest versions apply. / Garanti kosullari, temizlik ve bakim talimatlari, teknik 6zellikler ile ilgili son bilgileri PRO Nature katalogundan
bulabilirsiniz. / VitrA-Fliesen entsprechen den EN 14411 Standardanforderungen, die in den zugehérigen Produktgruppen mit besseren Werten angegeben sind. / Alle Verweise sowie Zitate aus Produkt-
und Priifnormen sind als unverbindliche Informationen zu betrachten. Die neuesten Versionen gelten. 14082018 Rev:01

Please refer to the website for the up-to-date certificates: / Giincel sertifikalar icin litfen asagidaki web-sitelerine basvurun:
https://vitraglobal.com/catalogues/quality-certificates
https://www.vitra.com.tr/kalite-sertifikalari/vitra-karo/



VitrA terms and warranty conditions

1. Product quality

11. Products designated as “Quality: 1” comply with the quality requirements of European quality standard EN 14411. Those designated other than “Quality: 1" comply
with the requirements for the CE-symbol but not with the aforementioned standard and exhibit technical and/or visual defects excluding them from classification
as “Quality: 1” products.

1.2. No liability can be assumed if the colour, surface appearance of the goods delivered is not even or if the goods do not exactly match the samples or
merchandising, the images on the website or the printed material (i.e. catalogues, brochures, price lists etc)). This is due to the variability of the natural raw materials
and the ceramic production process. Particularly in mosaics, some colour variation is to be expected which is limited to the quality requirements of European quality
standard EN 14411.

13. Tiles may vary in colour, texture or appearance according to product design for particular tile collections. Especially Shade variation V3, V4 type products may
vary significantly within boxes, samples, merchandising and display. It is strongly recommended to pay attention to Shade variation during product selection.

1.4. Normal tolerances with respect to size and thickness do not constitute flaws. This shall also apply to any subsequent deliveries.

1.5. All floor coverings are subject to wear and tear depending on the area of application, the frequency of contact, the type and degree of soiling as well as the
hardness and wear resistance of the product in question. The classification in stress groups refers to the wear resistance of the glazed surface, but not to the
resistance to strain caused by pressure or heavy weights.

16.In the case of some artistic and decorative glazes, crazing in the glaze (formed before/after laying) is a natural effect and do not impair the ability to use the tiles
for their intended purpose or constitute a defect.

1.7. During product selection, please pay attention to recommendations for area of use for suitable products in the price lists or catalogues.

2. Complaint management

2.1. The delivered goods shall be inspected immediately upon receipt to ensure that they are correct, complete and free of any defects. If there is an external/visible
damage on the pallets identified during unloading of the delivery, the customer must remove the packaging for the pallets in question and inspect the goods. Any
complaints shall be referred to VitrA in writing without delay and at the latest within 14 days. Any defects that do not become obvious until after the boxes have
been opened shall also be reported in writing within 14 days and, in any case, prior to being laid. In any case, they may not be laid. In the absence of any written
complaint or if the goods are laid, they are assumed to be accepted by the customer and the products are free of any defects.

2.2. Defected products must be kept ready and available for inspection at the time of realising the defects, without any removal of the tiles. Pallet and box labels
should be stored as reference for analysing the defects thoroughly. All further processing of such goods must be stopped. The customer shall duly store the
defected products until the complaint has been settled. In the event of a violation of the above obligation, VitrA does not carry an obligation to provide any
replacements or any kind of payment.

23.If the complaint includes tiles that are already laid, VitrA carries an obligation only for those defects that become evident only after the tiles that are properly
used according to the maintenance and care instructions. The tiles can be removed only after VitrA has been given the opportunity to inspect the defect within a
reasonable time period and VitrA has given consent for removal in writing.

2.4.1n any case, the removal of the tiles laid is limited to the defected tiles only.

2.5. VitrA reserves the right to repair, refund or replace the purchased or an equivalent product (to the same value) at its sole discretion.

2.6.No claim will be accepted without product inspection by VitrA or its authorized representatives.

27.The customer must notify VitrA, authorized representative or seller in writing within 14 days of the discovery of any defects. Claims can be notified via website:
www.vitra.comir / https://vitraglobalcom/contact

2.8.The use of dark coloured grout is not recommended due to the color pigments in the chemical composition of the material. If used, it should be tested for
staining performance on several tiles before grouting. For products with risk of staining, the tiles should be covered with a protective

film, primer or similar material before the application and then grouting should be made.

2.9. For tiles to be used in dry areas, minimum C2 type adhesives must be used, and for tiles that are suitable for use in wet areas or pools, minimum C2TE S2 type
adhesives must be used. Ceramic tile adhesives suitable for the needs of the relevant area should be used for special application areas (flexible, very flexible, fast
setting, frost resistant etc.). For special adhesive types, information should be obtained from adhesive producers and application should be made according to their
directions.

3. Warranty conditions

3.1. Information contained on website or in brochures, offers, product descriptions, drawings, illustrations, Certificate of Conformities or other declarations, e.g.

with respect to dimensions, weights or other performance criteria, may not be a binding guarantee but shall merely be deemed to be general product warranty
information.

3.2.Warranty shall be assertible solely in case of fault on our part regarding material, workmanship and production under proper use resulting noncompliance of the
product to VitrA specifications, industry allowable tolerances and quality standard such as EN 14411 and ANSI 137.1. Where warranty claims are assertible against
our representatives, such parties shall be liable to the customer solely in case of fault on our part regarding material, workmanship and production under proper
use resulting noncompliance of the product to VitrA specifications, industry allowable tolerances and quality standard such as EN 14411 and ANSI 137.1. If this is the
case and if the conditions specified in Section 2 are satisfied, VitrA may choose to repair, replace with non-defected same or equivalent products or compensate
the customer for the reduced value of the products caused by the defects in question, depending on the nature of the defect and availability of the product. In each
case, no further remedies shall be available to the customer other than VitrA’s. Purely optical defects (i.e. matt/gloss differences, colour shade differences, digital
printing faults and thin printing stripes etc) shall only entitle the customer to claim a reduction in value. There would not be any change for the laid products.

3.3. Any usage errors or misuse of the product by the customer including physical or chemical abuse, or negligence is evaluated as direct damages/user error and
they are not covered under the product warranty.

3.4. Do not apply any adhesive material to the laid/not laid tiles, decorative or skirting tiles. Any direct damage that may occur as a result of this application is
considered as a user error and VitrA is not liable for any product change or payment.

3.5. We shall solely reimburse direct damages stated above provided that such direct damages are finally awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction.

3.6. The customer is obliged to inform VitrA within 14 calendar days in writing about the products / pallets which have delivered as broken, and to keep all broken
products for inspection by the technical experts authorized by VitrA. VitrA is not responsible for any changes or claims for damages if it determined by technical
experts that the fracture formation is not caused by the pallet arrangement.

VitrA garanti kosul ve kurallari

1. Urln kalitesi

1.1. “Kalite: 1”7 olarak tanimlanan drlnler, Avrupa Kalite Standardi EN 1441 7'in gerekliliklerini saglamaktadir. “Kalite: 1” disinda tanimlanan Griinler ise CE-
sembollinlin gerekliliklerini saglar, ancak EN 14411 standardinin, CE isareti gereklilikleri haricindeki gorsel veya teknik 1. Kalite gerekliliklerini saglamayabilir.

1.2. Teslim edilen Griinlerin renk, ylizey gérinisiinin benzer olmamasi ya da Grlnlerin numunelerle, magaza teshirleriyle, web sitesindeki gortntuler veya basili
evraklar ile tam olarak uymamasi durumunda hicbir sorumluluk kabul edilmez (Ornegin Kataloglar, brostirler, fiyat listeleri vb). Bu durum iiretimde kullanilan

dogal hammaddelerin degiskenliginden ve seramik Giretim prosesinden kaynaklanmaktadir. Ozellikle mozaiklerde, Avrupa Kalite Standardi EN 1441 7'in kalite
gereklilikleriyle sinirli olacak oranda hafif renk degisimleri beklenmektedir.

1.3. Karolar, bazi serilerdeki iiriin tasarimi kaynakli olarak, renk, doku ve gériiniis olarak degisiklik gésterebilir. Ozellikle Desen farklilasmasi V3, V4 olarak tanimlanan
ardinler kutu icindekilerle, numunelerle, ticari numunelerle ve teshirlerle 6nemli 8lctide farklilik gésterebilir. Uriin secimi sirasinda Desen farklilagmasina dikkat
etmenizi 6nemle bilgilerinize sunariz.

1.4. Boyut ve kalinligi bakimindan ISO 13006, EN 14411 ve ANSI 137.1 standartlarinda belirtilen toleranslar igerisinde olan drtnler kusur teskil etmez. Bu durum,
farkl sevkiyatlarda gonderilen urtinlerin her teslimati icin gegerlidir.

1.5. Tim zemin kaplamalari, uygulama alanina, kullanim yogunluguna, kirleticinin tiiriine ve kirlenmenin yogunluguna, ayrica séz konusu Uriinln sertligine ve
asinma direncine bagli olarak asinma ve yipranmaya maruz kalir. Stres gruplarindaki siniflandirma, Sirli ylizeyin asinma direncine karsilik gelir, ancak basing veya
agir yiklerin neden oldugu gerilime/surtiinmeye karsilik direncini gostermez.

1.6. Dekoratif sirlar sz konusu oldugunda, sir icindeki catlaklar (désemeden énce / sonra olusan) dogdal bir etkidir ve karolarin amacina yonelik kullanimina olumsuz
bir etkisi olmaz veya bir hata teskil etmez.

1.7. Urlin secimi sirasinda, fiyat listeleri veya kataloglarda bulunan kullanim alani 6nerilerine dikkat edilmelidir.

2. Sikayet yonetimi

2.1. Teslim edilen rlnlerin, dogru, eksiksiz ve herhangi bir kusur tagimadiklarindan emin olmak igin teslim alindiktan sonra derhal kontrol edilmelidir. Teslimatin
indirilmesi sirasinda belirlenen paletler Gizerinde harici / gorinur bir hasar varsa, s6z konusu paletlerin ambalajlari agilmali ve Urtnler gézden gegirilmelidir.

Tlm sikayetler VitrA'ya gecikme olmaksizin en geg 14 giin iginde yazili olarak bildirilmelidir. Kutular agilmadan anlasilamayan tim hatalar da en geg 14 giin
icerisinde, karolar désenmeden 6nce VitrA ‘ya yazili olarak bildirilmelidir. Hata oldugu dustnullr veya gorillrse Uriinler désenmemelidir. Yazili sikdyetin bulunmadigi
veya Urlnlerin désendigi durumlarda, Griinlerin musteri tarafindan kabul edildigi varsayilir ve Grtnler kusursuz kabul edilir.

2.2. Kusurlu Grinler, hata fark edildiginde sékilmemeli ve kontrol i¢in hazir halde bulundurulmalidir. Kutu, palet ve kutu etiketleri, sikayetin incelenmesi igin
saklanmalidir. Urtinlerin hatalari fark edildiginde déseme islemleri durdurulmali, sikayet ¢ozillene kadar kusurlu Griinler saklanmalidir. Yukaridaki sartlarin ihlali
durumunda VitrA herhangi bir Girtin degisimi veya herhangi bir 6deme yapma yikimlaligi tasimamaktadir.

2.3. Sikayet, halihazirda désenmis karolar iginse, VitrA, yalnizca temizlik ve bakim talimatlarina gére uygun sekilde kullanilan karolarda ortaya gikan kusurlar igin bir
yukumlilik tasir. Karolar, VitrA ‘ya makul bir stre igcinde kusuru inceleme firsati verildikten ve VitrA yazili olarak izin verdikten sonra sokulebilir, aksi takdirde islem
yapilamaz.

2.4. VitrA tarafindan tretim hatasi olarak kabul edilen sikayetlerde yapilacak dedisim sadece hatali karolarin degistirilmesi ile sinirlidir.

2.5. VitrA, satin alinan Griinde hata ¢ikmasi durumunda birebir degistirme, tamir etme, iade alma veya muadili ile degistirme hakkini sakli tutar.

2.6. VitrA veya yetkili temsilcileri tarafindan trtin incelemesi yapilmadan hicbir talep ve sikayet kabul edilmeyecektir

2.7. Musteri, herhangi bir kusurun bulunmasindan sonraki 14 giin igerisinde VitrA'yi, yetkili temsilci veya saticiyi yazili olarak bilgilendirmelidir. Talepler web sitesi
araciligiyla da bildirilebilir www.vitra.com.tr/iletisim / https://vitraglobal.com/contact

2.8. Koyu renkli derz dolgu malzemelerinin kullanimi, derz dolgusunun kimyasal yapisindaki renk pigmentlerinden dolayi 6nerilmemektedir. Kullaniimasi
durumunda ise, derz uygulamasi yapilmadan dnce birkag karo Uzerinde, lekelenme performansi agisindan test edilmelidir. Lekelenme riski gérilen Grinlerde
uygulama oncesi karolar ytuzey koruyucu film astar veya benzeri bir malzeme ile kaplanmali, ardindan derz uygulamasi yapiimalidir.

2.9. Kuru alanlarda kullanilacak olan drinlerimiz icin minimum C2 tipinde, 1slak alanlarda veya havuz igin kullanima uygun oldugu beyan edilen Griinlerin
havuzda kullanimi igin ise minimum C2TE S2 tipinde yapistiricilarin kullaniimasi gerekmektedir. Ozel uygulama alanlari icin ilgili alanin ihtiyaclarina uygun karo
seramik yapistiricilart kullaniimalidir (esnek, cok esnek, hizli primlenen, soguga dayanikli vb). Ozel yapistirici tipleri icin yapistirict firmalarindan bilgi alinmali ve
yonlendirmelerine gore uygulama yapiimalidir.

3. Garanti kosullari

3.1. Web sitesinde, brosirlerde, tekliflerde, iiriin agiklamalarinda, izimlerde, numunelerde, Uygunluk Sertifikasinda veya diger beyanlarda bulunan bilgiler, (Ornegin
boyutlar, agirliklar veya diger performans kriterleri) baglayici bir garanti degildir, sadece genel iriin bilgileri olarak kabul edilmelidir.

3.2. Garanti, GrGnlerin mUsteri tarafindan dogru ve amacina uygun olarak kullaniimasi sartiyla, malzeme, isgilik ve dretim kaynakl bir hata igeren durumlarda;
VitrA'nin sartlarinin, endustride kabul edilen EN 14411 ve ANSI 137.1 gibi standartlardaki toleranslarin disina ¢ikildigr durumlarda gecerlidir. Bayiler/temsilciler,
Urinlerin masteri tarafindan dogru ve amacina uygun olarak kullaniimasi sartiyla,malzeme, iscilik ve tretim kaynakli bir hata iceren durumlarda; VitrA'nin sartlarinin,
endustride kabul edilen EN 14411 ve ANSI 137.1 gibi standartlardaki toleranslarin disina ¢ikildigr durumlarda musteriye karsi sorumlu olacaktir. Bolim 2'de
belirtilen sartlar yerine getirilmisse, VitrA, musterinin hatal Griinlerden olusan zararini karsilamak igin, mevcut stoklara ve hata tipine bagli olarak, onarim yapma,
hatali Grlindi kusurlu olmayan birebir veya esdeger Uriinlerle degistirme hakkini sakli tutar. VitrA tarafindan beyan edilen ¢éziim yénteminin disinda bir talep kabul
edilmeyecektir. Tamamen gérsel kusurlardan olusan durumlarda (Ornegin matlik / parlaklik farkliliklari, renk tonu farkliliklar, dijital baski hatalar ve ince baski
Gizgileri vb), hatali Griin adediyle sinirli olmak sartiyla Griin satis bedeli Gzerinden indirim talep etme hakki verir, désenen Urlinlerde degisim yapilmaz.

3.3. Urliniin fiziksel veya kimyasal olarak hatali kullanima maruz kalmasi veya ihmalkarlik dahil olmak tizere misteri tarafindan herhangi bir sekilde yanlis
kullaniimasi durumu kullanici hatasi olarak degerlendirilir ve s6z konusu Griin garanti kapsaminda degerlendiriimez.

3.4. Désenmis/dosenmemis karo, dekor veya stiplrgelikler Gzerinde herhangi bir yapistirici madde iceren malzeme ile uygulama yapilmamalidir. Bu uygulama
neticesinde ortaya ¢ikabilecek direkt hasarlar kullanici hatasi olarak kabul edilir ve VitrA herhangi bir Griin degisikligi veya 6deme yapma yukimlalagu
tasimamaktadir.

3.5. Yukarida tanimlanan durumlarda, kararin nihai olarak taraflarca yetkili tayin edilen bir mahkeme tarafindan verilmesi sartiyla sadece olusan direkt hasar/ zarar
VitrA tarafindan tazmin edilir.

3.6. Musteri, eline kirik olarak ulasan Urtinler/paletler ile ilgili, 14 takvim gtnd icinde VitrA'y1 yazili olarak bilgilendirmek ve tim kirik Grinleri VitrA tarafindan
yetkilendirilmis teknik uzmanlarca incelenmesi igin muhafaza etmekle yikimltudur. Kirik olusumunun palet dizilimi kaynakl olmadiginin teknik uzmanlarca tespiti
halinde VitrA, herhangi degisim ve tazminat taleplerinden sorumlu degildir.



VitrA terms and warranty conditions

3.7. The customer is responsible to check the goods for any variation in colour before being laid. Once the goods have been laid, VitrA is not liable under any
circumstances for variations in colour. The products which have the same colour tone and calibre number should be laid to the same space by mixing different
boxes. The product should not be laid without joint due to technical reasons. The recommended joint width should be used that is indicated on the boxes.

3.8. Products (Wall tiles, Floor tiles, Porcelain, pool parts and mirrored tiles) should never be laid on the ceiling. VitrA is not liable for any incidents or consequences
of accidents, property or loss of life that may occur as a result of laying.

3.9. VitrA strongly recommends ordering and storing for more than enough products from the area calculated (min. 2 boxes or 2% for areas larger than 100 square
meters according to the area to be used) for the losses and the partial change and repair requirements that may occur during installation / use and keep them for
future requirements.

3.10. Rectified / Non-rectified products with pattern should be controlled with recommended joint width during before laying. In the absence of any written
complaint or if the goods are laid, they are assumed to be accepted by the customer and the products are free of any defects.

3.11. Installation quality is as important as product quality, therefore VitrA recommends utilization of competent tile layers for the best results. VitrA does not accept
any responsibility for defects aroused from infrastructure failures, faults due to installation and insulation, errors caused by application of plaster without hardening
enough, application of faulty plaster / defects due to plaster content, breakage / cracking due to improper application of adhesive under tiles, incorrect flooring and
wrong adhesive selection.

3.12. In wide area applications (in areas larger than 6x6 m), the elasticity of the adhesive alone is not sufficient. The continuity of the coating should be cut using
expansion joints and the tensile movements should be damped with the help of these joints. Attention should be paid to the structural expansion (dilatation) joints
left on the application surfaces and the joints should not be covered with tile. Any direct damage that may occur as a result of non-observance of this application is
considered as a user error and VitrA is not liable for any product change or payment.

3.13. VitrA shall not accept any warranty for metallic decors and metallic glazed tiles installed in wet areas such as showers, baths etc. Never use abrasive materials
and strong cleaning agents for cleaning these products. Please refer to Maintenance and Cleaning Instructions.

3.14. Any food, liquid or chemical spill must be cleaned away immediately to prevent harsh staining. It is possible for foreign substances to leave slight discoloration
on the tiles if left unattended for prolonged time periods. VitrA’s warranty does not cover deterioration to the product due to improper use, incorrect cleaning
applications or gross negligence.

3.15. VitrAis not liable for any of the consequences of improper planning, wrong product selection, and environmental conditions or for damage caused by inappropriate
cleaning that is not carried according to the maintenance and care instructions. Under any circumstances, the detergents must not contain any hydrofluoric acid and its
derivatives. If alternative/restorative floor treatments are employed, it is the responsibility of the floor treatment manufacturer/seller to verify compatibility and offer product
warranty. Some treatments may alter the tile surface characteristics such as anti-slip resistance, staining resistance etc. Which might be inconsistent with VitrA's product
recommendations and VitrA's warranty does not cover this situation.

3.16. Inappropriate product selection may cause abrasion, breakage, crack, slipperiness, frost damage etc. on the tiles. VitrA is not liable for lawsuit, replacement or
renovation claims regarding these kind of consequences of improper planning or misuse of the products.

3.17. VitrAis not responsible for any replacement or renewal request arising from laying procedures that are in contradiction with VitrA’s written or visual laying
guidelines specified on the box, product or catalogue.

3.18. VitrA shall not accept any warranty for products other than those classified as “Quality: 1”.

3.19. In the event of any damage to the product during the cutting process, VitrA informs the customer about the conditions of cutting, which equipment can be
used and cutting techniques. In the event of a dispute, VitrA's standard cutting test result and recommendation of VitrA are taken into consideration. VitrA is not
responsible for any replacement or replacement requests caused by improper use of the products or applications other than the recommended cutting application.
3.20. VitrA shall assume no warranty for any additional secondary application with refiring or without refiring such as polishing, rectification, scoring, wet/dry cutting,
netting without written approval.

3.21. If dark coloured (black anthracite, dark blue, etc) grouting materials are used, stains caused by the chemical structure of the grout may occur, such stains are
not covered by the guarantee.

3.22. Itis essential to completely fill the bottom of tiles with ceramic adhesive materials, using appropriate ceramic trowel and fixing technique, so that there is no
gap left between the floor and the ceramic tile. The presence of any gap left under the tile directly affects the load bearing and impact resistance performance of
tiles. If there is a gap under the tiles, the products are out of the scope of guarantee in terms of strength properties.

3.23. For tiles to be used in dry areas, minimum C2 type adhesives must be used, and for tiles that are suitable for use in wet areas or pools, minimum C2TE S2 type
adhesives must be used. Ceramic tile adhesives suitable for the needs of the relevant area should be used for special application areas (flexible, very flexible, fast
setting, frost resistant etc). For special adhesive types, information should be obtained from adhesive producers and application should be made according to their
directions.

3.24. Itis essential to completely fill the bottom of tiles with ceramic adhesive materials, using appropriate ceramic trowel and fixing technique, so that there is no
gap left between the floor and the ceramic tile. The presence of any gap left under the tile directly affects the load bearing and impact resistance performance of
tiles. If there is a gap under the tiles, the products are out of the scope of guarantee in terms of strength properties.

3.25. Time required for points such as opening the product to pedestrian traffic after laying, full hardening of the tile adhesive used, drying and use of the joint

filler; The principles regarding the adhesion of the product to the applied floor and to each other should be conducted according to the usage conditions and
recommendations of the adhesive or chemical’s instructions. Possible problems related to these specified issues are not covered by the ceramic tile product
warranty, and should be evaluated regarding the adhesive and other chemicals used.

3.26. Since it will adversely affect the adhesion performance of the product to the floor or wall; there should not be any dirt, dust, oil, chemical-like layer or
accumulation under the ceramic tiles, and the bottom of the tiles should be clean and free from any possible contamination.

3.27. Pool products consist of glazed and unglazed sections. Since these products are manufactured with special production techniques, stain resistance may differ
from other porcelain tiles. When a material that may cause a possible stain is spilled on the unglazed parts of the products, this area should be cleaned immediately
with a suitable cleaner without damaging the tile. Not allowing the staining material to remain on the product for a long time will benefit the service life of the
product and prevent permanent stains.

3.28. For grid products, sudden forces directly applied to the product, such as moving/working heavy materials or equipment around/on the products or jumping on
the products, are not recommended as they may cause the product to break (due to the design of the product).

3.29. As the colours of the products may vary from production to production, it is recommended that, in addition to the products ordered, a quantity of products be
purchased as a back-up and kept in stock for possible partial changes that may occur during future use.

*You can find most recent information about our products, Warranty Consditions, Maintenance and Cleaning Instructions, along with other Product Performance
Data and Installation specifications at:
www.vitra.com.tr / https://vitraglobal.com/

VitrA garanti kosul ve kurallari

3.7. Misteri, déseme yapilmadan énce herhangi bir desen/renk farklilasmasi olup olmadigina dair triinleri kontrol etmekle yikimltdur. Uriinler désendikten sonra,
VitrA, renk farklilasmasi icin hicbir kosulda sorumlu degildir. Ayni renk tonuna ve kalibreye sahip triinler, farkli kutular karistirarak ayni alana désenmelidir. Uriinler
teknik sebeplerden dolayi derzsiz désenmemelidir. Kutu Ustlnde tavsiye edilen derz él¢lsu kullaniimalidir.

3.8. Urtinler (Duvar karosu, Yer karosu, porselen, havuz parcalari ve aynali karolan kesinlikle tavana désenmemelidir. Désenmesi halinde yasanabilecek kaza, mal
veya can kaybi olaylarinin dogurabilecedi talep ve sonuglardan VitrA sorumlu dedgildir.

3.9. Déseme esnasinda olusabilecek kayiplar ve déseme/kullanim sonrasi olusabilecek kismi dedisim ve tamirat ihtiyaclari icin hesaplanan alandan yeteri kadar
fazla (kullanilacak alana gére min. 2 kutu veya 100 metrekareden blyUk alanlar igin %2) Grln siparis etmenizi ve ileride olusabilecek ihtiyaglar igin saklamanizi
onemle tavsiye ederiz.

3.10. Rektifiyeli/kalibreli Grtinler, doseme 6ncesinde onerilen derz aralidr ile kontrol edilmelidir. Herhangi bir yazili sikdyetin bulunmamasi veya desen takibi bulunan
6zel urlinlerin tavsiye edilen derz artisi ile kontrol edildikten sonra désenmesi halinde, Uriinlerin musteri tarafindan kabul edildigi ve kusursuz oldugu varsayilir.
3.11. Déseme kalitesi trlin kalitesi kadar 6nemlidir, bu nedenle VitrA, Griinlerinden en iyi performansin alinmasi igin dosemenin yetkin karo déseyicileri tarafindan
yapilmasini onerir. Altyapi hatalar, tesisat ve yalitim kaynakli hatalar, uygulanan siva yeterince sertlesmeden yapilan uygulama kaynakli hatalar, hatali siva kullanimi/
siva muhteviyati kaynakli hatalar, karolarin altinda uygun sekilde yapistirici uygulanmamasi nedeniyle olusan kirllma/gatlamalar, yanlis doseme ve yanlis yapistirici
se¢imi nedeniyle ortaya ¢ikan hatalar VitrAnin sorumlulugunda degildir.

3.12. Genis alan uygulamalarinda (6x6 m'den blyik alanlarda) yapistiricinin elastikiyet ézelligi tek basina yeterli olmamaktadir. Kaplama sirekliligi genlesme
derzleri kullanilarak kesilmeli ve bu derzler yardimiyla gerilme hareketleri sonimlenmelidir. Uygulama ylzeylerinde birakilmis yapisal genlesme (dilatasyon)
derzlerine dikkat edilmeli, derzlerin Gzeri kesinlikle karo ile kaplanmamalidir. Bu uygulamaya uyulmamasi neticesinde ortaya ¢ikabilecek direkt hasarlar kullanici
hatasi olarak kabul edilir ve VitrA herhangi bir Griin degisikligi veya 6deme yapma yikimlGligl tasimamaktadir.

3.13. VitrA, dus, banyo vb. islak alanlara désenen metalik dekorlar ve metalik Sirli karolar igin herhangi bir garanti sunmamaktadir. Bu triinleri temizlemek igin
kesinlikle asindirict malzemeler ve glclt temizlik maddeler kullanilmamalidir. Detayli bilgi igin Temizlik ve Bakim Talimatlarina bakiniz.

3.14. Karo tzerinde agir lekelenmeleri énlemek igin herhangi bir gida, sivi veya kimyasal dokilmesi durumunda karo yuzeyi derhal temizlenmelidir. Uzun slre
temizlenmez ise, yabanci maddelerin karolarda hafif renk deg@isimi yapmasi mimkinddr. VitrAnin garantisi, yanhs kullanim, yanlis temizlik uygulamalari veya ihmal
nedeniyle Griinin bozulmasini kapsamamaktadir.

3.15. VitrA, hatali tasarim, yanhs Griin segimi, gevre kosullari veya temizlik ve bakim talimatlarina uygun olmayan temizlikten kaynaklanan hasarlardan sorumlu
degildir. Kullanilan deterjanlar kesinlikle hidroklorik asit ve tlrevlerini icermemelidir. Alternatif / koruyucu zemin uygulamalari kullaniliyorsa, uygulamayi dogrulamak
ve Urlin garantisini sunmak zemin uygulamalari Ureticisinin /saticisinin sorumlulugundadir. VitrA'nin (rlin 6nerilerinden bagimsiz yapilan ézel ylizey uygulamalari
kaymalik degeri, lekelenme direnci vb. gibi karo yiizey 6zelliklerini degistirebilir ve bu durum VitrA'nin garanti sartlarini gegersiz kilar.

3.16. Uygun olmayan Griin segimi, karolarda asinmaya, kinlmaya, catlamaya, kaymaya, donma hasarina vb. neden olabilir. VitrA, hatali planlamanin veya Grlnlerin yanlis
kullaniminin bu tiir sonuglanyla ilgili dava, degistirme veya yenileme taleplerinden sorumlu degildir.

3.17. VitrAnin kutu, Griin veya katalog Uzerinde belirttigi yazil ya da gorsel déseme yonergelerine aykir yapiimis doseme islemlerinden dogacak herhangi degistirme veya
yenileme talebinden VitrA sorumlu degildir.

3.18. VitrA, “Kalite: 1” olarak siniflandinlanlarin disindaki triinler i¢in herhangi bir garanti vermemektedir.

3.19. Kesme islemi esnasinda triinde meydana gelebilecek herhangi bir hasar durumunda VitrA, Griinlerin hangi ekipman kullanilarak ve hangi kosullar altinda, hangi teknikle
kesilebildigini musteriye bildirir. Anlagmazlik halinde VitrAnin standart kesme test sonucu ve 6nerisi esas alinir. VitrA, Grlinlerin yanlis kullanimi veya 6nerilen kesme uygulamasi
disindaki uygulamalar nedeniyle olusan degistirme veya yenileme taleplerinden sorumlu degildir.

3.20. VitrA, yazili izni olmaksizin Grtinlerinde finnlanarak veya finnlanmadan yapilan ikincil islemlere dair garanti vermez Ornegin: parlatma, rektifiye etme, scoring, sulu/kuru
kesim, fileleme gibi islemler sonucu olusacak hatalar garanti kapsami disindadir.

3.21. Koyu renkli derz dolgu malzemelerinin kullanimi, derz dolgusunun kimyasal yapisindaki renk pigmentlerinden dolayi éneriimemektedir. Kullaniimasi durumunda ise,
derz uygulamasi yapilmadan énce birkag karo Gzerinde, lekelenme performansi agisindan test edilmelidir. Lekelenme riski gorlen trinlerde uygulama oncesi karolar ylzey
koruyucu film astar veya benzeri bir malzeme ile kaplanmali, ardindan derz uygulamasi yapilmalidir.

3.22. Koyu renkli (siyahi antrasit, koyu mavi vb) derz dolgu malzemelerinin kullaniimasi halinde, derzlerin kimyasal yapisindan kaynaklanan lekelenmeler olusabileceginden, bu
gibi lekeler garanti kapsami disindadir.

3.23. Kuru alanlarda kullanilacak olan Grinlerimiz i¢in minimum C2 tipinde, 1slak alanlarda veya havuz igin kullanima uygun oldugu beyan edilen Griinlerin havuzda kullanimi
icin ise minimum C2TE S2 tipinde yapistiricilarin kullaniimasi gerekmektedir. Ozel uygulama alanlari icin ilgili alanin ihtiyaclarina uygun karo seramik yapistiricilar kullaniimalidir
(esnek, cok esnek, hizli prizlenen, soguga dayanikli vb). Ozel yapistiric tipleri icin yapistirici firmalarindan bilgi alinmali ve yénlendirmelerine gére uygulama yapilmalidir.

3.24. Uriinlerimizin altlannin, uygun seramik malasi ve yapistirma teknidi ile, zemin ve karo seramik arasinda bosluk kalmayacak sekilde, seramik yapistirici malzemelerle

tam doldurulmasi esastir. Karonun altinda bosluk olmasi, karolarin ylk tasima ve darbe dayanimi performanslarini dogrudan etkilemektedir. Karo altlarinda bosluk bulunmasi
durumunda Urlinler, mukavemet 6zellikleri agisindan garanti kapsami disinda kalmaktadir.

3.25. Uriiniin déseme sonrasinda yaya trafigine agilmasi, kullanilan seramik yapistiricisinin tam olarak sertlesmesi, derz dolgusunun kurumasi ve kullanimi gibi noktalar

icin gereken sureler; trtintin uygulanan zemine ve GrGnlerin birbirine yapismast ile ilgili esaslar, kullanilan yapistirici veya kimyasal firmasinin kullanim sartlari ve 6nerilerine
gére uygulanmalidir. Belirtilen konularla ilgili olan olasi sorunlar seramik karo Uriin garanti kapsami disindadir, kullanilan yapistirici ve diger kimyasallar ile ilgili olarak
degerlendirilmelidir.

3.26. Uriiniin zemine veya duvara yapisma performansini olumsuz yénde etkileyeceginden; seramik karolarin altinda herhangi bir kir, toz, yag, kimyasal benzeri bir tabakanin ya
da birikimin olmamasi, karolarin altinin temiz ve olasi bir kontaminasyondan arindiriimis olmasi gerekmektedir.

3.27. Havuz pargalari sirli ve sirsiz bolimlerden olusmaktadir. Bu drlinler 6zel dretim teknikleri ile imal edildiginden, lekelenme direnci diger porselen karolara gére
farklilik gésterebilir. Urlinlerin sirsiz bélimlerine olasi leke olusturacak malzeme dékiilmesi durumunda, bu alanin vakit gecirmeden uygun temizleyici ile karoya
zarar vermeden temizlenmesi gereklidir. Leke birakan malzemenin trtin Gzerinde uzun slre kalmasina misaade edilmemesi, Grintn kullanim 6mrine fayda
saglayacak, kalici leke olusturmasinin 6nline gegecektir.

3.28. Izgara Urinlerin (izerinde agir malzemelerin veya ekipmanlarin dolastiriimasi ve galismasi veya rlnlerin Gzerinde ziplanmasi gibi Griine dogrudan uygulanan
ani kuvvetler, dizayni dolayisiyla Griintin kinimasina neden olabilecedi igin 6nerilmemektedir.

3.29. Urtinlerin renklerinde iretimden Gretime farkliliklar olusabileceginden, siparis edilen iirinlere ek olarak yedek olmasi amacli bir miktar iiriin alinmasi ve
gelecekte kullanim asamasinda meydana gelecek olasi kismi degisimler igin saklanmasi énerilir.

* Urtinlerimizin, Garanti Kosullarinin, Temizlik ve Bakim Talimatlarinin yani sira Uriin Teknik Ozellikleri ve déseme talimatlariyla ilgili en son bilgileri asagidaki web
sitelerinde bulabilirsiniz:
www.vitra.com.tr / https://vitraglobal.com/
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